
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of South Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Panel to be held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Church Street, Barnsley, S70 
2TA at 1.00 pm on Monday 17 July 2023 for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out in the agenda. 
 
A Panel Members’ pre-meeting will be held at 12:30 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Barnsley.   
 

 
Sarah Norman  
Chief Executive  
 

This matter is being dealt with by: Andrew Shirt  
 andrewshirt@barnsley.gov.uk 01226 772207 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Joint 
Authorities web site.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part 
of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that Barnsley MBC’s Joint Authorities Governance Unit is a 
Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this webcast 
will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. 
 

Sarah Norman, Chief Executive

Town Hall
Church Street

Barnsley
South Yorkshire

S70 2TA

www.barnsley.gov.uk/sypcp

Public Document Pack



Membership  
 
The membership of the Police and Crime Panel consists of 10 Councillors drawn from 
each of the local authorities in the South Yorkshire Police Area according to a set 
allocation of places, and 3 Independent Co-opted Members drawn from the local 
community. 
 
The current membership is as follows: 
 
Panel Members Role Local Authority 

Represented 
Councillor Neil Wright  Chair  Barnsley  
Councillor Ben Miskell  Vice-Chair  Sheffield  
Councillor Ashley Peace  Member  Barnsley  
Councillor Kevin Osborne  Substitute Member  Barnsley  
Councillor Emma Muddiman-Rawlins Member  Doncaster  
Councillor Cynthia Ransome  Member  Doncaste
[...]

 

 

5 Items to be Considered in the Absence of the Public and Press  
 

 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be excluded 
from the meeting). 

 

 

6 Declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 

 
 

 

7 PUBLIC QUESTIONS:-  
 

 
The Panel’s Rules of Procedure and the procedure for asking questions 
of the Commissioner and the Panel is available at: 
https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/sypcp  

 

 

a)   To the Police and Crime Commissioner  
 

 
If any member of the public wishes to ask a question of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner at the meeting, they should be submitted in writing 
at least 5 working days before the meeting and be no more than 100 

 

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/r1hHCwjjlippx2iX122y


 

words in length.  They must not relate to an individual case, and must 
not repeat, or substantially repeat, any question that has been asked 
and answered at a meeting of the Panel meeting in the six months 
preceding the date of the meeting. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Andrew Shirt, Council Governance 
Officer (Host Authority for the Police and Crime Panel) by email – 
andrewshirt@barnsley.gov.uk 

 

b)   To the Police and Crime Panel  
 

 

If any member of the public wishes to ask a question of the Police and 
Crime Panel at the meeting, they should be submitted in writing at least 
5 working days before the meeting and be no more than 100 words in 
length. 
  
They must not relate to an individual case, and must not repeat, or 
substantially repeat, any question that has been asked and answered at 
a meeting of the Panel meeting in the six months preceding the date 
of the meeting. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Andrew Shirt, Council Governance 
Officer (Host Authority for the Police and Crime Panel) by email – 
andrewshirt@barnsley.gov.uk 

 

 

8 Minutes of the Annual Police and Crime Panel meeting held on 12 June 
2023 

9 - 18 
 

 Matters Arising / Action Log   
 

9 Police and Crime Commissioner's Update (including decisions made 
since the last meeting) 

19 - 48 
 

 

10 PCC's Draft Annual Report 2022/23 49 - 88 
 

 

11 Learning and Development Update 89 - 92 
 

 

12 Work Programme / PAB Dates 93 - 102 
 

 

13 
Date and time of the next meeting - Monday 25 September 2023, 1:00 
pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Church Street, Barnsley, S70 
2TA 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
ANNUAL MEETING  

 
12 JUNE 2023 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor N Wright (Barnsley MBC) (Chair) 

 
 Councillor B Miskell (Sheffield City Council) (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Councillors: R Haleem (Rotherham MBC), R Davison (Sheffield City 

Council), E Muddiman-Rawlins (City of Doncaster Council), A Peace 
(Barnsley MBC), C Ransome (City of Doncaster Council), W Carratt 
(Independent Co-opted Member of the Police and Crime Panel), J Griffin 
(Independent Co-opted Member of the Police and Crime Panel) and 
Councillor K Osborne (Substitute Member - Barnsley MBC) 
 

 Dr A Billings (South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner) 
 

 M Buttery, E Eruero, F Topliss and K Wright 
(Office of the South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner) 
 

 S Ghuman, A Shirt and C Smallman 
(Barnsley MBC) 
 

 T Wright  
(South Yorkshire Police) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from  
Councillor T Baum-Dixon (Rotherham MBC), Councillor M Haybe 
(Sheffield City Council), Councillor S Saeed (Sheffield City Council), 
R Hindley (Independent Co-opted Member of the Police and Crime 
Panel), S Abbott (Office of the South Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner) and S Parkin (Office of the South Yorkshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner) 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
Councillor Wright was elected to replace Councillor Haleem as the Chair for 
2023/24. 
  
Councillor B Miskell was elected to replace Councillor Pickering as the Vice-Chair 
for 2023/24. 
  
 

2. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chair Councillor Wright welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
12/06/23 

 

 

  
Councillor Wright expressed the Panels gratitude to the Members who had left the 
Panel this year. 
  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
  
 

5. URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
  
 

6. ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
  
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS IN RELATION TO 
ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA  
 
None. 
  
 

8. PUBLIC QUESTIONS:-  
 
 

A) TO THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  
 
There were no questions to the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
 

B) TO THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
There were no questions to the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING HELD ON 24 APRIL 
2023  
 
The Panel discussed and noted progress in respect of the agreed actions captured 
on the Panel’s Action Log set out in Appendix A to the minutes. 
 
  

Page 10



SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
12/06/23 

 

 

RESOLVED – 
  
i)           That the minutes of the Police and Crime Panel meeting held on 24 April 2023 

be agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  

ii)          Noted that the Panel’s Action Log would be updated following discussion and 
agreement at today’s meeting. 

 
 

10. MEMBERSHIP OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 2023-24  
 
A report was presented setting out the membership of the Police and Crime Panel 
for the municipal year 2022-23. 
  
The membership of the Panel for 2023-24 was noted as follows:-  
  
Barnsley Councillors Neil Wright and Ashely Peace 

  
Substitute Member: Councillor Kevin Osborne 
  

Doncaster Councillors Cynthia Ransome and Emma Muddiman-
Rawlins 
  

Rotherham Councillors Tim Baum-Dixon and Rukhsana Haleem 
  

Sheffield Councillors Craig Gamble Pugh
[...]
- REVIEW  
 
A report of the Clerk to the Panel was presented to inform Members that the 
Lead/Link Member arrangement had been cited as best practice for Police and 
Crime Panels across the county as an alternative model of delivering effective 
support and scrutiny for the PCC. 
  
Following discussion, the Panel agreed that Councillor Peace be appointed to the 
Budget working Group. 
  
The Panel also agreed that Jacqueline Griffin be appointed as the new 
Independent Member to the Complaints Panel. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members of the Police and Crime Panel:- 
  

Page 14



SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
12/06/23 

 

 

(i)             Agreed that the current arrangements for the Budget Working Group 
continue. 

(ii)            Agreed that arrangements be made with the OPCC for all Panel 
Members to attend Performance Induction Briefing later in the year. 

(iii)          Agreed to consider appointing a Lead and Deputy Lead Members for 
performance following the Performance Induction Briefing. 

(iv)          Appointed a Barnsley Member to the Budget Working Group. 
(v)           Appointed the new Chair of the Panel and an Independent Members to 

the Complaints Panel. 

  
 

17. POLICE AND CRIME PANEL ANNUAL REPORT (DRAFT 2022-23)  
 
The draft Police and Crime Panel Annual Report for 2022-23 was provided for 
Members consideration and approval. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members considered the draft Police and Crime Panel Annual 
Report 2022-23 and approved that it be finalised and published on the Panel’s 
website. 
  
 

18. LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
An update was provided to Members regarding the current events alongside future 
plans regarding learning and development for the Panel.  
  
RESOLVED – That Members of the Police and Crime Panel noted the update. 
  
 

19. WORK PROGRAMME / PAB DATES  
 
Members considered the 2023-24 Work Programme and were reminded that they 
could submit issues for the Work Programme that fall within the Panel’s statutory 
role in support and scrutinising the PCC. 
  
Members were also encouraged to attend the meetings of the PCC’s Public 
Accountability Board (PAB) to increase their knowledge of how the PCC holds the 
Chief Constable to account. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members of the Police and Crime Panel noted the contents of 
the 2023-24 Work Programme. 
  
 

20. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING - MONDAY 17 JULY 2023, 1:00 PM IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHURCH STREET, BARNSLEY, S70 
2TA  
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel be held on 
Monday 17 July, at 1:00pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Church Street, 
Barnsley.   

Page 15



SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
12/06/23 

 

 

 
 
CHAIR 

Page 16



ACTION LOG  (Version  13-06-23)                                                                                                                                                                    
 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action/ Resolution Who? By 
when? 

Status / Comments 

05.12.22 9 Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update    

  iii)   Noted that K Wright had agreed to share 
the value for money framework once it is 
ready. 

K Wright   Update 26/01/23, 13/04/23, 24/04/23 & 12.06.23 
Ongoing. 
 
 

12.06.23 16 Lead / Link Members – Review     

  ii)  Agreed that arrangements be made with 
the OPCC for all Panel Members to attend 
a Performance Induction Briefing later in 
the year. 

OPCC / A Shirt    

 

P
age 17

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) is supported by the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) to deliver his Police and Crime Plan and to effectively discharge his 
wide range of legal responsibilities. The OPCC has a Delivery Plan that outlines how this is 
done each year.  
 
This report provides members of the Police and Crime Panel (the Panel) with an update on 
key PCC activities and decisions, and key OPCC activities against the OPCC’s Delivery Plan 
since the Delivery Plan was approved by the PCC at his Public Accountability Board on (the 
Plan was presented to the Panel’s last meeting on 12 June 2023).   
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Members of the Panel are recommended to:- 
 

a) note the contents of this report; 
b) ask questions on the matters contained within the report, given it explains how the 

PCC has over this period delivered his Police and Crime Plan and discharged the wide 
range of his legal responsibilities, and the decisions he has taken which are of public 
interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
CONTENTS 
 

• Main Report 
• Appendix 1 - OPCC Delivery Plan 2023-24 (Plan on a Page and Supporting 

Narrative Documents) 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

Meeting Date 17 July 2023 

Report of The Police and Crime Commissioner 

Subject Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update  
(including decisions made since the last meeting) 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 
1. The PCC published his latest Police and Crime Plan – Working Together for a Safer 

South Yorkshire (2023-25) - in April 2023. 
 

2. The PCC has maintained the same overall aim for South Yorkshire: to be a safe place to 
live, learn and work. The PCC also retained the same three strategic priorities: 

 
• Protecting vulnerable people 
• Tackling crime and anti-social behaviour 
• Treating people fairly. 

Although there are slightly different areas of focus under each of these priorities. 

3. The OPCC has developed a Delivery Plan to support the PCC in delivering the new Police 
and Crime Plan and support discharge of the PCC’s wide range of legal responsibilities. 
The Delivery Plan consists of a ‘Plan on a Page’ and a supporting narrative. The Delivery 
Plan narrative describes in high-level terms the activity the OPCC will undertake in the 
period until just beyond the next PCC elections (in May 2024). 
 

4. Underpinning this Delivery Plan are more detailed work programmes and plans, 
[...]
 a transfer of 

PCC functions to the Combined Authority Mayor in May 2024. Thus, we will prepare 
planning products to inform a new Mayor’s first Police and Crime Plan and Combined 
Authority delivery plan, and the PCC will set a budget and supporting strategies with this 
in mind. 
 

11. The PCC’s Strategic and Financial Planning Timetable for the next financial year 
(2024/25) (the Timetable) has now been agreed.  This includes our joint arrangements 
with South Yorkshire Police (SYP), as well as the OPCC’s arrangements. 
 

12. The PCC has a Planning and Efficiency Group (PEG) where he oversees the 
Timetable’s key activities, with agendas drawn from the Timetable.  All PEG dates and 
agendas have now been set. 
 

13. In terms of efficiencies and savings, the PCC’s PEG also oversees this work. OPCC 
senior officers have been more closely involved in SYP’s programmes, including the start 
of its Priority Based Budgeting (PBB) programme for roll out this year.  The PCC’s and 
Chief Constable’s Joint Independent Audit Committee (JIAC) has also now received a 
detailed briefing on the PBB programme. 
 

14. The PCC has met with trade unions and staff associations to hear feedback from staff on 
how these programmes are being received, and has fed that information into the SYP’s 
Senior Command Team. 

 

Supporting the PCC as National Finance lead in the funding formula review 

 
15. The PCC’s Chief Finance Officer and other officers within the OPCC have continued to 

support the PCC as Vice-Chair of the national Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners (APCC) / National Police Chiefs’ Council (NPCC) Finance Committee. The 
Committee is concerned with future Government funding for policing, including the review 
of the Funding Formula.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



4 
 

Responding to the PCC Review, Fire Reform and the Levelling Up Agenda 

16. OPCC officers have continued to keep a watching brief over Government announcements, 
consultations, new legislation
[...]
 compliance with our records retention and disposal procedure. This will 
support the transition to M365, ensuring a smooth transfer of information.   

 

 

 

 

Page 48



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   
 
This report provides members of the Police and Crime Panel with a copy of the PCC’s draft 
Annual Report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members of the Police and Crime Panel are recommended to:- 
 

a) Receive and comment on the PCC’s draft Annual Report, attached at Appendix A  
 

b) Note the fact that there are a minority of data still to be confirmed once final data is 
published by the Office For National Statistics on 20th July 2023 (these are currently 
highlighted in red text in the draft report) 
 

c) Note that the report is a narrative only draft. The format will be changed in the final 
published version to a more engaging public facing style and; 

 
d) Provide the PCC with the Panel’s response report (or recommendations) on the 

Annual Report by 28th July 2023. 
 
 
 
 
CONTENTS 
 
Main Report 
Appendix A 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Meeting Date 17 July 2023 

Report of The Police and Crime Commissioner 

Subject PCC’s Draft Annual Report 2022/23 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



BACKGROUND  
 
1. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (‘the Act’) requires each police 

and crime commissioner to produce an annual report on: 
 

a) the exercise of the police and crime commissioner’s functions in each financial 
year, and  

b) the progress made in that financial year in meeting the police and crime 
objectives in the police and crime plan. 

 
2. As soon as practicable after producing an annual report, a police and crime 

commissioner must:  
 

• send the report to the relevant police and crime panel 
• attend before the panel at the public meeting arranged by the panel in accordance 

with section 28(4), to 
 

a) present the report to the panel, and  
b) answer the panel’s questions on the report 

 
3. Police and crime commissioners must: 
 

• give the pa
[...]
-team-syp/to-volunteer-with-syp/to-be-
a-cadet/ 

 

P
age 85

https://www.southyorks.police.uk/find-out/stop-and-search/scrutiny-panel/
https://www.southyorks.police.uk/sign-up/join-team-syp/to-volunteer-with-syp/to-be-a-special-constable/applying-to-be-a-special-constable/
https://www.southyorks.police.uk/sign-up/join-team-syp/to-volunteer-with-syp/to-be-a-special-constable/applying-to-be-a-special-constable/
https://southyorks.police.uk/sign-up/join-team-syp/to-volunteer-with-syp/to-be-a-police-support-volunteer/
https://southyorks.police.uk/sign-up/join-team-syp/to-volunteer-with-syp/to-be-a-police-support-volunteer/
https://www.southyorks.police.uk/sign-up/join-team-syp/to-volunteer-with-syp/to-be-a-cadet/
https://www.southyorks.police.uk/sign-up/join-team-syp/to-volunteer-with-syp/to-be-a-cadet/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



ACTION LOG  (Version  07-07-23)                                                                                                                                                                    

 

 

Meeting 
Date 

Minute 
No 

Action/ Resolution Who? By 
when? 

Status / Comments 

05.12.22 9 Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update    

  iii)   Noted that K Wright had agreed to share 
the value for money framework once it is 
ready. 

K Wright   Update 26/01/23, 13/04/23, 24/04/23 & 12.06.23 
Ongoing. 
07/07/23 Update 
Ongoing 
 

12.06.23 16 Lead / Link Members – Review     

  ii)  Agreed that arrangements be made with 
the OPCC for all Panel Members to attend 
a Performance Induction Briefing later in 
the year. 

OPCC / A Shirt   07/07/23 Update 
Ongoing 
 

 

P
age 87

A
ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   
 
This report is provided to update Members on current events – national, regional and local – 
together with future plans in respect of learning and development for the Panel. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Members of the Police and Crime Panel are recommended to:- 
 

a) No
[...]
PCP
	Action Log - LIVE ACTIONS (Updated 07-07-23)

	11 Learning and Development Update
	12 Work Programme / PAB Dates
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
17 JULY 2023 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor N Wright (Barnsley MBC) (Chair) 

 
 Councillor B Miskell (Sheffield City Council) (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Councillors: R Davison (Sheffield City Council), R Haleem (Rotherham 

MBC), E Muddiman-Rawlins (City of Doncaster Council), C Ransome 
(City of Doncaster Council), S Saeed (Sheffield City Council), W Carratt 
(Independent Co-opted Member of the Police and Crime Panel) and 
J Griffin (Independent Co-opted Member of the Police and Crime Panel) 
 

 Dr A Billings (South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner) 
 

 S Abbott, M Buttery and S Parkin 
(Office of the South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner) 
 

 A Harold and A Shirt 
(Barnsley MBC) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from  
Councillor T Baum-Dixon (Rotherham MBC), Councillor M Haybe 
(Sheffield City Council), Councillor A Peace (Barnsley MBC), R Hindley 
(Independent Co-opted Member of the Police and Crime Panel), K Wright 
(Office of the South Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner), 
S Ghuman (Barnsley MBC) and C Smallman (Barnsley MBC) 
 

1. WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
None.   
 

5. ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
17/07/23 

 

 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS IN RELATION TO 

ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA  
 
None. 
 

7. PUBLIC QUESTIONS:-  
 

A) TO THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  
 
There were no questions to the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

B) TO THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
There were no questions to the Police and Crime Panel. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL MEETING HELD ON 
12 JUNE 2023  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Annual Police and Crime Panel meeting held 
on 12 June 2023 be agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

9. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S UPDATE (INCLUDING DECISIONS 
MADE SINCE THE LAST MEETING)  
 
A report was submitted to inform Members that the Commissioner (PCC) is 
supported by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) in 
delivering his Police and Crime Plan, and in effectively discharging his wide range 
of legal responsibilities.  The OPCC has a Delivery Plan which outlines how this is 
undertaken each year. 
  
The report provided Members with an update on key PCC activities and decisions, 
and the key OPCC activities against the OPCC’s Delivery Plan since the Delivery 
Plan was approved by the PCC at his Public Accountability Board held on 4 May 
2023.  The Delivery Plan was also presented to the Panel’s last meeting on 12 
June 2023.   
  
The following key points were noted:-  
  
            The PCC’s Strategic and Financial Planning Timetable for the next financial 

year (2024/25) had now been agreed. 
            The PCC’s Planning and Efficiency Group (PEG) would oversee the OPCC’s 

and Force’s products that are brought forward as part of the Timetable to 
assist the PCC in his planning decisions and setting of the budget for the next 
financial year. 

            The planning cycle would be different, due to the OPCC preparing for a 
transfer of PCC functions to the Combined Authority Mayor in May 2024. 

            The planning products being prepared by the OPCC with the Force would 
inform a new Mayor’s first Police and Crime Plan and Combined Authority 
Delivery Plan. 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
17/07/23 

 

 

            The OPCC had been heavily involved in assurance activity to assure the PCC 
that the Force’s Savings and Efficiency Plan and their programme of Priority 
Based Budgeting (PBB) was progressing to plan. 

            Work was taking place to refresh the Police and Partners Performance 
Framework.   

            A detailed update was provided within the report to highlight the scrutiny 
activity which is taking place across the partnership landscape to support the 
PCC and his holding the Force to account.  

            Via successful external funding bids, £719,000 of additional income had been 
received so far in 2023/24. 

            The OPCC’s Community Engagement and Communications Team had 
devised, organised and promoted a series of engagement events on rural 
crime issues which had attracted over 250 residents to attend. 

  
The Panel congratulated the PCC and the OPCC’s Partnerships and 
Commissioning Team for securing additional income amounting to £719,000 to 
support the communities of South Yorkshire. 
  
S Abbott reported that the OPCC had also been successful in securing £1.5m of 
income through the Safer Streets Fund and £1.05m for tackling Anti-Social 
Behaviour. 
  
Councillor Davison asked whose responsibility it was for keeping Looked After 
children and young people safe. 
  
The PCC responded that it was everyone’s responsibility as corporate parents to 
report and spot issues, which included the local authority, the police, social workers 
and school teachers. 
  
Mr Carratt asked if there were any strategic priorities or areas of work, which the 
Force or OPCC are currently planning that would best be deferred until after the 
transfer of PCC functions had taken place. 
  
In response, M Buttery said that the OPCC was currently having detailed 
conversations with Combined Authority officers in relation to a programme of work, 
which also included maintaining business as usual.  A high-level OPCC Delivery 
Plan had also been set for this year, which allowed room for movement in terms of 
where resources are placed and would still cover all of the PCC’s statutory 
responsibilities and support the achievement of the Police and Crime Plan.  In 
addition, conversations had also taken place with the Force to ask them to plan 
ahead and bring forward any critical decisions that the Commissioner would be 
asked to make in the pre-election period before a new Mayor is elected.  
  
Mr Carratt noted that the refreshed Police and Partners Performance Framework 
would have a more intrusive holding to account focus in relation to handling of 
police complaints and misconduct.  He asked what this would mean in practice in 
terms of separation of responsibilities. 
  
M Buttery replied that there had been a large amount of national media attention in 
relation to police officer misconduct and complaints.  Locally, the Force had been 
subject to a vetting inspection and had done well in relation to any remedial action 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
17/07/23 

 

 

which needed to be addressed.  It was explained that the OPCC’s Governance and 
Compliance Manager did work closely with the Force’s Professional Standards 
Department to oversee the Chief Constable’s handling of police officer complaints 
and misconduct.  In addition, one of the Independent Ethic’s Panel Members was 
also a Lead Member and regularly visited the Force’s Professional Standards 
Department to dip sample cases.   
  
Mr Carratt noted that work was ongoing to refresh the Local Criminal Justice 
Board’s (LCJB) Performance Frameworks.  He commented that, nationally, there 
had been coverage around the low level of progression of sexual assault cases 
leading to prosecution.  He asked if there would be any additional performance 
indicators or approaches being included in the redeveloped Performance 
Framework to tackle this national issue. 
  
M Buttery responded that national issues were fed into the LCJB’s Performance 
Framework dashboards.  It was agreed that further information would be provided 
to Mr Carratt in relation to the LCJB’s Performance Framework dashboards.  
  
Councillor Miskell asked if assurances could be provided that the voices of women 
and girls were been heard in relation to the rape tracker work which was currently 
being undertaken to understand the investigation process and how a victim’s 
experience could be improved. 
  
M Buttery replied that the OPCC’s Evaluation and Scrutiny Officer was leading on 
phase 2 of the rape tracker work.  The Officer had undertaken scoping activity to 
work out across the partnership in South Yorkshire where there may be gaps in 
service provision.  Views were also being sought from members of the Violence 
against Women and Girls Independent Advisory Group to help inform this work. 
  
The OPCC was also analysing victim satisfaction data in these crime type 
categories.  Assurances were provided that the OPCC was always looking at how 
the Commissioner could improve on being the voice of local communities and the 
voice of victims, due to his responsibility for commissioning victim services. 
  
In response to a query from Councillor Ransome, the PCC confirmed that the 
OPCC had promoted and supported local targeted campaigns around the national 
Drowning Prevention week and national Neighbourhood Watch week. 
  
Councillor Ransome asked if feedback could be provided in relation to the OPCC 
staff away day which had focused on staff wellbeing. 
  
M Buttery responded that an OPCC staff away day had been arranged which had 
dedicated time to wellbeing activities.  This included discussions on managing 
workload, managing and receiving change, and personal resilience.  The OPCC 
staff away day had been very well received by the Team. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Police and Crime Panel:-  
  
i)           Noted the contents of the report.   
  



SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
17/07/23 

 

 

ii)          Asked questions on the matters contained within the report, given that it 
explains how the PCC has over this period delivered his Police and Crime 
Plan and discharged the wide range of his legal responsibilities, and the 
decisions he has taken which are of public interest.   
  

iii)         Noted that further information would be provided to Mr Carratt in relation to the 
LCJB’s Performance Framework dashboards.  

 
10. PCC'S DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
The PCC introduced his draft Annual Report for the municipal year 2022/23.  He 
informed the Panel that this would be the last introduction he would write as PCC, 
due his current term of office ending in May 2024 and due to him not seeking re-
election. 
  
The PCC said that he was therefore in a unique position to not only look back at 
just one year, but also over almost ten years since he was first elected as PCC in 
2014.   
  
For the benefit of new Panel Members, the PCC provided an overview of the 
remarkable journey that South Yorkshire Police had been on since 2014 to 2022. 
  
The Panel noted that, in 2022/23 the PCC had kept the same three overarching 
priorities for the Police and Crime Plan, and these would remain in place for the rest 
of his term.  The PCC had asked the Force to concentrate on: 
  
     Protecting vulnerable people  
     Tackling crime and anti-social behaviour  
     Treating people fairly  
  
Members were asked to provide the PCC with the Panel’s report (or 
recommendations) on the Annual Report by 28 July 2023.  
  
J Griffin thanked the PCC for his report and asked if the use of language around 
references to Women and Girls on page 3 of the report could be changed as 
follows: 
  
            Phrases that show belonging and ownership by the Women and Girls, for 

example, ‘with’ or ‘alongside’ and not ‘to Women and Girls’.  
            References to Women and Girls as ‘females’ should not be used.  For 

example, on the second paragraph, second sentence starting ‘The recruitment 
process’ mentions ‘a greater percentage of females’.  The wording should be 
changed to ‘female candidates’ and not simply ‘females’.   

  
Referring to the ‘Protecting Vulnerable People’ section of the report (page 11, bullet 
point 4), J Griffin asked the PCC to consider changing the use of the word ‘only’ in 
‘only reported during 2022’, which she felt places the blame on the victim.  It was 
suggested that wording be replaced with ‘felt able to report’ or ‘were enabled to 
report’.   
  



SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
17/07/23 

 

 

The Commissioner thanked J Griffin for the comments, which he felt could be 
accepted without any difficulty.   
  
RESOLVED – That Members of the Police and Crime Panel:- 
  
i)           Received and commented on the PCC’s draft Annual Report, attached at 

Appendix A. 
  

ii)          Noted the fact that there was a minority of data still to be confirmed once final 
data is published by the Office for National Statistics on 20 July 2023 
(currently highlighted in red text in the draft report). 
  

iii)         Noted that the report is a narrative only draft.  The format would be changed in 
the final published version to more engaging public facing style. 
  

iv)        Agreed to provide the PCC with the Panel’s response report (or 
recommendations) on the Annual Report by 28 July 2023. 

 
11. LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  

 
A report was submitted to update Members on current events – national, regional 
and local, together with future plans in respect of learning and development for the 
Panel. 
  
Suggestions for any other learning and development opportunities Members may 
have to support the Panel’s learning and development were welcomed. 
  
A summary of events which had taken place since the last meeting together with 
details of proposed future events were set out within the report for Members’ 
information. 
  
Councillor Davison reported that Panel Members had previously visited the Sexual 
Abuse and Referral Centre (SARC).  He suggested that it may be useful for new 
Panel Members to also visit the SARC. 
  
A Shirt agreed to make arrangements with the OPCC for Panel Members to visit 
the SARC. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members of the Police and Crime Panel:- 
  
i)           Noted the update. 

  
ii)          Agreed to provide suggestions for future learning and development. 
  
iii)         Noted that arrangements would be made in due course for Panel Members to 

visit the SARC. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME / PAB DATES  
 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
17/07/23 

 

 

Members considered the 2023/24 work programme and were reminded that they 
could submit issues for the Work Programme that fall within the Panel’s Statutory 
role in supporting and scrutinising the Commissioner.   
  
All issues would be given full consideration by the Chair. Vice-Chair and 
Commissioner at the pre-agenda planning meetings. 
  
Additionally, Members were encouraged to attend the meetings of the 
Commissioner’s Public Accountability Board (PAB) to increase their operational 
knowledge of how the PCC holds the Chief Constable to account.   
   
RESOLVED – That Members of the Police and Crime Panel noted the contents of 
the 2023/24 Work Programme. 
 

13. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the next meeting of the Police and Crime Panel be held on 
Monday 25 September 2023, at 1:00 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Church Street, Barnsley.   
 
 
CHAIR 


